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January 25, 2022 District: DAL

CSJ 0135-02-065, etc US 380

The environmental review, consultation, and other actions required by applicable Federal environmental laws for this project are

being, or have been, carried-out by TxDOT pursuantto23 U.S.C. 327 and a Memorandum of Understanding dated December 9,
2019, and executed by FHWA and TxDOT.



Hazardous Materials Initial Site Assessment (ISA) Report

This ISA complies with the Federal Highway Administration's (FHWA's) policy dealing with hazardous
materials discussed in FHWA'’s Supplemental Hazardous Waste Guidance (January 16, 1997) located at
http://www.environment.fhwa.dot.gov/guidebook/voll/doc7b.pdf.

FHWA'’s policy emphasizes three objectives: 1) identify and assess potentially contaminated sites early in
project development, 2) coordinate early with federal/ state/ local agencies to assess the contamination
and the cleanup needed; and 3) determine and implement measures early to avoid or minimize
involvement with substantially contaminated properties.

In addition, completing the ISA will aid in identifying hazardous material issues early, avoiding
construction delays, and reducing the department’s liability associated with the purchase of contaminated
right of way.

Maintain a copy of the completed ISA report with all applicable attachments in the project file.
For additional information, refer to TXDOT's online manual: Hazardous Materials in Project Development:

http://onlinemanuals.txdot.gov/txdotmanuals/haz/index.htm and the Hazardous Materials Toolkit Site:
http://www.txdot.gov/inside-txdot/division/environmental/compliance-toolkits/haz-mat.html

Abbreviations and Acronyms

CALF Closed and Abandoned Landfill

CERCLIS | Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System

EA Environmental Assessment

EIS Environmental Impact Statement

ECOS Environmental Compliance Oversight System
ERNS Emergency Response Notification System
EPA Environmental Protection Agency

ESA Environmental Site Assessment

HAZMAT Hazardous Materials

MS4 Municipal Separate Storm Sewer System
MSWLF Municipal Solid Waste Landfill

NPL National Priorities List
RCRA Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
ROW RightofWay
SEMS Superfund Enterprise Management System
TCEQ Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
TRRC Texas Railroad Commission
us United States
USGS United States Geological Survey
VCP Voluntary Cleanup Program
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TxDOT Hazardous Materials Initial Site Assessment (ISA) Report

Project Information

CSJ No0:0135-02-065, 0135- City: Frisco, Prosper, Zip Code: 75069, 75035, County:Collin
15-002, & 0135-03-053 McKinney, & Melissa 75078, 75071, & 75454
HWY:US 380 Limits:0135-02-065; Coit Rd. to JCT US 380/University Dr

0135-15-002: JCT US 380/University Drto New Extension of SP 399
0135-03-053: SH 5 (New Extension of SP 399) to FM 1827

Section 1: Identify Previously Completed Environmental Site Assessments, Known Hazmat Conditions,
Preliminary Project Design, and Right-of-Way Requirements

Note: Obtain information/comments from design, right-of-way, and/or environmental staff. Attach maps
and/or details as appropriate.

Are there any previous environmental assessments, testing, or studies performed within the
proposed project area related to contamination issues (to include Phase | ESAs)? If yes, explain
here if there are any concerns to the proposed project: An ISA was performed along US 380
from Airport Dr to CR 458 (CSJ 0135-03-046 etc) and was approved in October 2019. An ISA

X Yes was performed along SH 5 from FM 1378 to CR 275 (CSJ 0047-05-054 etc) and was approved in
] No April 2020. Additional previous projects in the area of the US 380 project include: 0047-04-030
] Unknown etc SH 5 from CR 275 to SH 121/SH 5 interchange, ISA approved 6-2021; 2351-01-017 etc FM

2478 from US 380 to FM 1461, ISA approved 3-2017; 1973-01-015 etc FM 1461 from SH 289 to
CR 123/164, ISA approved 12-2018; and 0364-04-051 etc SP 399 from US 75 to US 380, ISA
approved 10-2021. Some of the same regulatory sites from the above projects are also
identified on the current project.

Xyes Have the project schematics and/or plan-profile sheets (if available) been reviewed?* Look for
] No substantial excavations (including utilities and storm sewer designs), hew ROW and easements,
and bridge demolitions or renovations.

* For consultants: this information shall be supplied by TxDOT.

Section 2: Demolition and Renovation Information Related to Asbestos and Lead-Containing-Paint
Xyes CINo |Are there proposed bridges or building demolitions or renovations for this project?

Note: If “Yes” is selected, buildings or structures being acquired through the acquisition process are assessed and
mitigated for asbestos, as needed, within the ROW process according to the TXDOT ROW Manual ROW Vol. 6
Miscellaneous -Chapter 1 Section 5. Bridge structures being demolished or renovated are assessed and mitigated for
asbestos and lead-containing-paint, as needed, within the construction process according to Standard Specification
Item 6.10 (and applicable Provisions), and the TxDOT guidance document: Guidance for Handling Asbestos in
Construction Projects, dated January 26, 2007.

Section 3: Project Screening

Note: Section 3.1 is only applicable for Categorically Excluded (CE) projects. If you are uncertain of the projecttype,
select “No” and continue to Section 3.2.

Section 3.1 Determine if the proposed project has a low potential to encounter contamination. Refer to the
preliminary schematics for project limits and internet-based maps for surrounding land use.

O Yes Are the limits of the proposed project within a historically undeveloped area and outside the

X No or an EA boundaries of a designated MS4 permitted area? Historically undeveloped areas are locations

or EIS Project where no commercial buildings are located within one-half (0.5) mile of the proposed project limits
and the surrounding land use is historically agricultural, forest, or ranch lands.
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If “Yes” is selected, the ISA is complete. The proposed project has a low potential to encounter contamination.
Complete Sections 9 and 10 of this ISA and maintain a copy and all applicable attachments in the project file.

If “No” is selected, proceed to Section 3.2 of this ISA.

Section 3.2
Note: Determine if the project includes any of the activities listed below:
X Yes Project Excavations: Will the work consist of substantial excavation operations. Substantial
] No excavation includes, but is not necessarily limited to:

e Underpass construction,

e Storm sewer installations, and

e Trenching or tunneling that would require temporary or permanent shoring.
O Yes Dewatering of Groundwater: Are there proposed de-watering operations. If yes, what is the
X No estimated depthto groundwater?
X Yes Encroachments:  Are there known or potential encroachments into the project area?
] No Encroachments include soil and groundwater contamination, dump sites, tanks, and other issues

in the ROW.

X Yes ROW and Easements: Are there any acquisitions of new ROW, easements, temporary
] No construction easements planned for the project?

3.3 Complete the appropriate box below:
X If Section 3.2 contains any “Yes” answers, please proceed to Section 4.

] If Section 3.2 contains all “No” answers, proceed to Section 6, Site Survey. Please perform a site survey
documenting the results in Section 6 and then mark the appropriate box below. If a Phase | ESA has been
prepared for this project, you may use the applicable site survey information from the Phase | ESA.

L] The site survey did not identify evidence of any environmental concemns listed in Section 6. The ISA is
complete. Complete Sections 9 and 10 and maintain a copy of the ISA and all applicable attachments in
the project file.

[ The site survey identified evidence of environmental concerns listed in Section 6. Continue with Section 4.

Section 4: Current and Past Land Use Information

Note: Review and assess current and past land use (up to 50 years) in the project area. Document and attach
sources that were reviewed. If one or more Phase | ESAs were prepared for this project, please use applicable
information from the Phase | ESAs to help complete this section of the ISA.

XYes 4.1 Review Current and Past USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Maps of the project area: Look
] No for oil & gas pipelines, tanks, landfills, or other industrial features.
] Not Available Describe any concerns: None
List Topo Maps Reviewed: Dates: Comments:
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[ Not Applicable | Anna, Frisco, McKinney West, 1960, 1961, | Segments A and B

McKinney East, & Weston 1968, 1973, | 1960, 1968, 1973 and 1981 topos
1981, 2013 | show a gravel pit adajcent to and north
of Segment B on the south side of
Wilson Creek. This area is shown as
rural/undeveloped land.

Segments C and D

1960, 1968, and 1973 topos show
quarries north and south of US 380.
This area is shown as predominantly
rural/undeveloped land with limited
development shown at the eastern end
of the segments

Segment E

1961 topo shows gravel pits north and
south of CR 201 west of the
intersection of Community Ave. The
project area is shown as rural/
undeveloped land. The project area on
the McKinney East 1968 and 1973 map
shows US 75.

The 2013 topo does not provide
details such as gravel pits and quarries.

XYes 4.2 Review Current and Past Aerial Photographs of the project area: Look for oil & gas
] No pipelines, tanks, landfills, or other industrial features.

[] Not Available Describe any concerns:Segment C and D - One landfill area south of US 380
[J Not Applicable

Segment E - An area of land disturbance that is associated with a regulatory landfill site was
observed east of US 75 along CR 275 from at least 2012 through 2020.

List All Aerial Photos Reviewed: Photo Dates: Comments:
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Google Earth Pro and Historic Aerials | 2020, 2019, | Segments A and B

at historicaerials.com/viewer 2018, 2017,11956 through 2005 aerials show US
2016, 2015, | 380 as a two-lane roadway. Land use
2014,  2013,| appears to be  predominantly
2012, 2011, | agricultural and undeveloped land with
2009, 2008, | scattered  residential  development
2005, 2003, | surrounding Segments A and B.

2001, 1995, 2005 aerial shows commercial and
1985, 1981, | residential development and a new
1968, 1956/57 road west of N. Custer/N. Stonebridge
Dr.

2008 through 2020 aerials show
residential development north of
Segment B, west of Segment A, and
north of US 380, and commercial
development along US 380.

Segment E

1956 through 1985 aerials show land
use as predominantly agricultural and
undeveloped land with  scattered
residential development.

1995 aerial shows a few commercial
businesses along US 75 with the
remainder of Seg. E unchanged from
previous years.

2001 through 2011 show the area
along CR 164 and CR 201 still
predominantly

agricultural/undeveloped land  with
limited residences. 2013 shows
expansion of residential development
at the SWC area of CR 164 & Lake
Forest Dr. 2019 shows expansion of
residential development on the south
side of CR 164 and west of the future
Bloomdale Rd extension to connect
with CR 164.

Commercial and light industrial
development continues along US 75
and SH 5, with some residential
development along SH 5, through the
2000s to 2020.

Segments C and D

1956 through 2020 aerials show land
uses are predominantly undeveloped,
agricultural, and floodplain  with
scattered residences.

1981 aerial shows  commercial
development along US 380 at CR 330
within Seg. C & D, which continued
through 2020. A concrete batch plant
is shown at the SWC of Airport Dr and
US 380 adjacent to Seg. D.

A landfill area is shown to the south of
US 380, toward the east end of Seg.
C&D, beginning in at least 1985. This
landfill grew in size toward the west by
2016.
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Clves 4.3 Review Current and Past Right-of-Way Maps/Files*: Look for oil & gas pipelines, tanks,

] No landfills, or other industrial features.

X Not Available Describe any concerns:

L] Not Applicable | List Maps/ Files & Dates Reviewed: Comments:

Clyes 4.4 Review Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps/Files: Look for tanks, oil & gas pipelines, landfills, or
] No other industrial features.

X Not Available Describe any concerns:

L] Not Applicable | List Maps/ Files & Dates Reviewed: Comments:

CvYes 4.5 Review TxDOT As-Built Plans*:

O No Were any concerns identified during previous work within the project limits?

X Not Available | If yes, explain:
[ Not Applicable | If known, what is the previous Project CSJ:

Clyes 4.6 Review TxDOT Geotechnical Soil Boring Logs™*:

C1 No Were any concerns noted on the boring logs such as unusual odors, visible contamination, trash,
X Not Available | waste or debris?

] Not Applicable | If yes, explain:
Olyes 4.7 Review TxDOT Temporary Use ROW Agreements (permits issued by the district to
O No entities to occupy a portion of the ROW)*:

Xl Not Available | Were any concerns such as monitor wells or treatment systems identified within the ROW? For
consultants: this information shall be supplied by TxDOT.

If yes, explain:

Clyes 4.8 Review Notifications of Contamination to TxDOT* (These are typically letters from TCEQ
O No or third parties explaining the presence of contamination on TxDOT ROW):
X Not Available | Were any concerns regarding contamination of ROW from off-site sources?

If yes, explain:

* For consultants: this information shall be supplied by TxDOT. If no informationis supplied by TXxDOT, then select Not Available.

Section 5: Complete a Regulatory Records Review (Database Search)

Note: Use the comment field in Section 5.1 to provide a synopsis of the total number of sites identified within the
search distances of the regulatory record reviewed. No comments are required when no sites were identified or the
regulatory record was not reviewed.

Select the appropriate box below:

X A Database search was conducted through a contracted service. Indicate in Section 5.1, and if applicable,
Section 5.2, the regulatory records searched. Maintain a complete copy of the database search findings (contractor’'s
report deliverable) in the project file with the ISA.

[0 A Database search was conducted in-house. For in-house database searches, not all databases need to be
reviewed, but at a minimum the databases listed in Section 5.1 marked in bold with a star(*) must be reviewed.
Include database records that list potential issues in the project file with the ISA. It is not necessary to include records
of negative findings.

Section 5.1 Standard Database Sources of Environmental Information from Government Agency Records

Findings Regulatory Record
) o Federal Active NPL or Not NPL list (CERCLIS or SEMS sites)*
[]Sites Identified https://cumulis.epa.gov/supercpad/CurSites/srchsites.cfm; and/or https://www.epa.gov/cleanups/cleanups-

X No Sites Identified | my-community _ -
(1 mile minimum search distance from project limits)
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Comments for Sites Identified:

[1Sites Identified
XINo Sites Identified

Federal Archived NPL or Not NPL list (CERCLIS or SEMS sites)*
https://cumulis.epa.gov/supercpad/CurSites/srchsites.cfm
(0.5 mile minimum search distance from project limits)

Comments for Sites Identified:

X sites Identified
[INo Sites Identified
[INot Reviewed

US EPA Brownfield Properties https://www.epa.gov/cleanups/cleanups-my-community
(0.5 mile minimum search distance from project limits)

Comments for Sites Identified: Three sites identified within the search radius - Map IDs 81, 90, 92.

Two sites are situated approx. 513 ft and 1,770 ft from the project and are, therefore, not considered environmental
concerns. The third site, Map ID 92, is situated within proposed ROW for Seg. D (with spur) and is discussed in the
attached Hazardous Materials Project Impact Evaluation.

X sites Identified
[ INo Sites Identified
[ INot Reviewed

Federal RCRA Corrective Action (CORRACTS) list https://www.epa.gov/cleanups/cleanups-my-
community, and/or http:/www.epa.gov/enviro/
(1 mile minimum search distance from project limits)

Comments for Sites Identified: One site identified within the search raduis - Map ID 94.

This site is situated >3,200 ft from the project and is, therefore, not considered an environmental concern.

[Jsites Identified
X No Sites Identified
[INot Reviewed

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS Treatment Storage Disposal (TSD) facilities list
http ://www.envcap.org/statetools/tsdf/ and/or http://www.epa.gov/enviro/
(0.5 mile minimum search distance from project limits)

Comments for Sites Identified:

X sites Identified
[INo Sites Identified
[INot Reviewed

Federal RCRA generators http://www.epa.gov/enviro/
(acquired property and adjoining properties)

Comments for Sites Identified: Five sites identified witihn the search radius - Map IDs 7, 35, 42, 68, & 79.

Four sites are situated outside the specified search radius. Map ID 42 is adjacent south of Seg. A. This is a large
property and the building facility is situated approx. 270 ft south of project improvements. Map ID 42 has no violations
or releases related to its generator status. Based on the distance of the sites and/or their facilities as well as
regulatory information, these five sites are not considered environmental concerns.

X sites Identified
[INo Sites Identified
[INot Reviewed

Federal ERNS (or Responses)
https://www.epa.gov/cleanups/cleanups-my-community
(acquired property and adjoining properties)

Comments for Sites Identified: One incident identified on the regulatory database report - Map 1D 29.

The incident occurred adjacent to the proposed project ROW and is discussed in the attached Hazardous Materials
Project Impact Evaluation.

X Sites Identified
[INo Sites Identified

TCEQ Industrial Hazardous Waste Corrective Action (IHWCA) sites only*
http://www15.tceg.texas.govicrpub/
(1 mile minimum search distance from project limits)

Comments for Sites Identified: The regulatory database report did not identify any IHWCA sites, however, a search of
the TCEQ Central Registry identified four sites (two of which are the same location) within the specified search radius.
These sites are: 407 Interchange St, McKinney (IHWCA 89262), 300 N McDonald St, McKinney (RN 102274164),
314 E Virginia St, McKinney (IHWCA F0074) [300 and 314 are the same property], and 1515 N McDonald St,
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McKinney (IHWCA 34946). These sites are between approximately 3,040 ft to >4,000 ft from the project. Based on
these distances, these sites are not considered environmental concerns.

TCEQ Superfund sites*

[1Sites Identified http://www15.tceq.texas.govicrpub/ and/or

XINo Sites Identified | https://iwww.tceg.texas.gov/remediation/superfund/sitesfindex.htmi
(1 mile minimum search distance from project limits)

Comments for Sites Identified:

X Sites Identified Closed and abandoned municipal solid waste landfill sites*
CINo Sit Identified http://www tceqg.texas.gov/permitting/waste_permits/msw_permits/msw-data
0 oltes fdentile (0.5 mile minimum search distance from project limits)

Comments for Sites Identified: The databse report identified two CLI listings. Map ID 86 is located approx. 575 ft
south of Seg. A. The second site, Map ID 2, is discussed in the attached Hazardous Materials Project Impact
Evaluation.

The database report also identified seven, includes one orphan list site, SWF/LF listings, some of which are the same
property location. Of these listings, two of the landfill property locations is identified as closed. These locations are
discussed in the attached Hazardous Materials Project Impact Evaluation.

See Sec. 5.2 for active SWF/LF sites.

X sites Identified TCEQ leaking petroleum storage tank remediation lists (LPST)*
O . ifi http://www15.tceg.texas.govicrpub/
No Sites Identified | (g 5mile minimum search distance from project limits)

Comments for Sites Identified: Six sites are identified on the regulatory database report. Three sites (Map IDs 71, 75
and 93) are outside the specified search radius. One Site, Map ID 85, is situated approx. 1,300 ft from Seg. D. Based
on the distances, these four sites are not considered environmental concerns.

The remaining two sites, Map IDs 61 and 65, are discussed in the attached US 380 Hazardous Materials Project
Impact Evaluation.

[Jsites Identified TCEQ registered petroleum storage tank lists (PST)* http://iwww15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/
[JNo Sites Identified | (acquired property and adjoining properties)

Comments for Sites Identified: 24 listings (AST, UST, and PST), including two orphan list sites, some of which are at
the same property location, are identified on the regulatory database report. Nine of these sites are outside the specified
search radius and are, therefore, not considered environmental concerns.

The remaining listings, some being at the same property location, are adjacent to or within proposed project ROW
and are discussed in the attached Hazardous Materials Project Impact Evaluation.

X Sites Identified TCEQ voluntary cleanup program (VCP) sites* http://iwww15.tceg.texas.gov/crpub/

[INo Sites Identified (0.5 mile minimum search distance from project limits)

Comments for Sites Identified: Wattley Park Property was identified on the Orphan sites list as a GCC (groundwater
contamination case). TCEQ Central Registry identifies this site as VCP #1258. VCP documents pulled from the TCEQ
Central Records Online shows the location on the west side of Lattimore Materials, which is at the SWC of US 380
and Airport Dr. The VCP property is approx. 695 ft southwest of project improvements for Seg. D. Based on the
distance, this VCP location is considered a low environmental risk.

Xl sites Identified
[INo Sites Identified TCEQ Innocent Owner/ Operator (IOP) sites http://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/
[INot Reviewed (0.5 mile minimum search distance from project limits)

Comments for Sites Identified: One site identified in the search radius - Map ID 12.

The site is discussed in the attached Hazardous Materials Project Impact Evaluation.
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[]sites Identified
X No Sites Identified

TCEQ Dry Cleaners remediation only Database* http://www15.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/
(0.5 mile minimum search distance from project limits)

Comments for Sites Identified:

[]Sites Identified
X No Sites Identified

Texas Railroad Commission VCP sites*
http://www rrc.state.tx.us/oil-gas/environmental-cleanup-programs/site-remediation/voluntary-cleanup-

program/ (0.5 mile minimum search distance from project limits)

Comments for Sites Identified:

Section 5.2 List below other pertinent records reviewed such as local records and/or additional state records

Record Source and Comments:

Record Source and Comments: SWLF/LF: The database report identified seven (includes one orphan list site)
SWEF/LF listings, some of which are the same property location. Map IDs 87 & 88 were incorrectly plotted by the
database report and are situated approx. >12 mi. and >3 mi., respectively, from the project. Based on these
distances, these two sites are not considered environmental concerns.

Of the remaining listings, two are withdrawn permits, one site is active and two are closed (see Sec. 5.1). All of the
remaining sites are adjacent to the proposed project and are discussed in the attached Hazardous Materials Project
Impact Evaluation.

Section 6: Complete a Project Site Survey

underground storage tanks
aboveground storage tanks
injection wells, cisterns, sumps, dry wells

floor drains, walls stained by substances other
than water or emitting foul odors

stockpiling, storage of material

surface dumping of trash, garbage, refuse,
rubbish, debris half exposed/buried, etc.

stained, discolored, barren, exposed or foreign
(fill) soil

oil sheen or film on surface water, seeps,
lagoons, ponds, or drainage basins

changes in drainage patterns from possible fill
areas

Dead animals (fish, birds, etc.)

Note: Do not document site survey concerns that were previously identified by the regulatory list search, by the
Current and Past Land Use review, or both. In Section 6.1, describe the location and size of the concern. Attach site
maps and photographs, as appropriate. If a Phase | ESA has been prepared for this project, you may use the
applicable site survey information from the Phase | ESA and updated current site conditions, as needed.

Possible Site Survey Concerns: The following items are to be used as a guide to help identify potential hazardous
material issues during a site survey.

vent pipes, fill pipes, or access ways indicating a
fill pipe protruding from the ground

electrical and transformer equipment storage or
evidence of release

groundwater monitoring wells and groundwater
treatment systems

vats, 55-gallon drums (labeled/unlabeled),
canisters, barrels, bottles, etc.

evidence of liquid spills

damaged or discarded automotive or industrial
batteries

dead, damaged, or stressed vegetation

pits, ponds, or lagoons associated with waste
treatment or waste disposal

security fencing, protected areas, placards,
warning signs

Site Survey Date(s): 8/2/2021 through 8/4/2021

6.1 Describe Concerns Observed During the Site Survey. Do not include concerns previously identified during the
regulatory list search, the current and past land use review or both. Indicate if the concern is associated with existing
ROW, proposed ROW, adjacent property, or easements. Provide address location (or relative location) and any
additional information about the evidence identified; include photographs as an attachment to the ISA.
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Comments or Concerns Identified: Parcel numbers for each site in this section correspond to the parcels identified on
the November 2021 schematic.

Segments A and B

Site 1: Parcel 90: A shed with miscellaneous trash and debris was observed on the parcel. Refer to Photograph 18.
Site 2: Parcel 100: Aboveground storage tank; An old AST was observed on the parcel. Refer to Photograph 19.
Site 3: Parcel 182: Water well; A water well was observed on the parcel; Refer to Photograph 20.

Segment E

Site 4 : Parcel 310: 55-Gallon drums: Multiple large trash piles, an old tractor, and drums of unknown contents were
observed onthe parcel. Refer to Photographs 21, 22, and 23.

Site 5: Parcel 312, A vent pipe fora sewer line was observed on the parcel. Refer to Photograph 24.
Segments C and D

Site 6: Parcel 569: ASTs, 55-gallon drums; Totes of used oil, Tires waiting to be hauled away and old drums of oil. The
parcel was reported to have previously been an auto repair shop. Refer to site Photograph 25.

Site 7: Parcel 468: ASTs; A tank for a suspected hydraulic system was observed behind the house, adjacent to the
garage on the Property. 55-gallon drums/evidence of a spill; Drums of racing fuels with a visible leak was observed on
the Property. Refer to Photographs 26 and 27.

Site 8: Parcel 500: Observed two large capacity Amerigas ASTs containing propane. See Photograph 28.

Site 9: Parcel 501: Shop with totes of unknown contents were observed on the parcel. Visible staining on the ground in
the shop. Refer to site Photographs 29 and 30.

Site 10: Parcel 507: Based on 2020 aerials, the site has visible soil/concrete staining, piles and stacks of old tires, and
junk automobiles placed in various locations. See Photograph 31.

Site 11: Parcel 509: Based on 2020 aerials, the site has visible soil/concrete staining behind a manufactured building.
See Photograph 32.

Site 12: Parcel 514 and 518: Based on 2020 aerials, the site has visible soil/concrete staining and junk cars on the
property. See Photograph 33.

Site 13: Parcel 523 and 524: Based on 2020 aerials, the site has visible soil/concrete staining and trash and debris in
several areas. See Photograph 34.

Site 14: Parcel 525 and 527: The site is an active sand and gravel substrate supplier adjacent to existing ROW. See
Photograph 35.

Site 15: Parcel 529: The site is an autobody repair facility adjacent to existing ROW. See Photograph 36.
These survey sites are discussed in the attached Hazardous Materials Project Impact Evaluation.

Section 7: Interviews

Section 7.1 Were interviews conducted? [JYes XINo

Possible interviewees include local residents, TxDOT staff, fire department personnel, city or county department of
health/environmental staff, city or county planning staff, TCEQ staff, TRRC staff, and current and former property
owners or operators.

If one or more Phase | ESAs were prepared for this project, please use applicable interview information from the
Phase | ESAs to help complete this section of the ISA.

Section 7.2 Interview Summary: Complete this section if interviews were conducted. Add additional rows as
needed. Attach record of communications to the ISA.
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Name: Title: Date:

Describe any potential concerns:

Name: Title: Date:

Describe any potential concerns:
Name: Title: Date:

Describe any potential concerns:

Section 8: Hazardous Material Concerns

On the list below, indicate if a concern is resolved or unresolved. “Unresolved” indicates additional investigation or
research is required. “Resolved” indicates the concern has been resolved during the preparation of this ISA. If a
concern is “Unresolved” or “Resolved”, include a statement explaining the planned next steps to resolve the issue. If
no concerns were identified, select “No Issue”.

For additional information regarding scheduling considerations, internal/external coordination and recommended
practices for resolving hazmat issues please refer to TXDOT's Environmental Tool Kit web site.

Contact TXxDOT ENV Hazardous Material Management (HMM) for additional assistance.
8.1 Identify Type of Hazardous Material Concerns
Resolution Type of Concern

urrent or Past Lan se Concerns: ese concerns are associated with hazardous material

Junresolved C t Past Land Use C Th ted with h d terial

N Resolved issues identified in Section 4 that_were not discovered during the database search in Section 5.1 or

= during the Site Survey in Section 6.1. Note: For ECOS IIR development, the Available Contaminated
No Issue Media would be “Other".

Explain Unresolved or Resolved Issues:

Former quarry areas and current and past landfills were identified adjacent to or within proposed ROW areas on
topographic maps and aerial photographs. These sites are associated with identified regulatory sites and are discussed
in Sec. 5.1 or the attached Hazardous Materials Project Impact Evaluation.

Xunresolved | Site Visit Concerns: These concerns are associated with hazardous material issues discovered

X Resolved following the completion of Section 6 that were not previously discovered during the database search
[INo Issue in Section 5.1 orduring the current and past land use review in Section 4. Note: For ECOS IIR
development, the Available Contaminated Media would be “Other”.

Explain Unresolved or Resolved Issues:

Site visit performed on 8/2/2021 through 8/4/202 observed several locations of dumped and discarded refuse and
debris as well as some sites storing various hazardous materials. Some of the locations observed were at a regulatory
site and the hazardous materials features observed at those sites are discussed with their respective regulatory listing
in the attached Hazardous Materials Project Impact Evaluation. The other site survey locations are discussed in Sec.
6.1 orin the attached Hazardous Materials Project Impact Evaluation.

9 site survey locations were identified as moderate environmental risks.

[1Unresolved | Interview Concerns: These concerns are associated with any hazardous material issues
[JResolved discovered during an interview listed in Section 7, that were not previously discovered during the
[INo Issue database search in Section 5.1, during the current and past land use review in Section 4, or during
the Site Survey in Section 6.1. Note: For ECOS IIR development, the Available Contaminated Media

DIN/A would be “Other”.

Explain Unresolved or Resolved Issues:
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XlUnresolved | Petroleum Storage Tanks (PSTs) Concerns discovered during the database search: PSTs are
X Resolved underground or aboveground storage tanks used to store fuel or other petroleum substances.
[INo Issue Typically, these are found at gasoline and diesel refueling facilities. Select below all that apply.

X Yes [INo | ROW acquisition or partial acquisition of a parcel with one or more PSTs.
yes XINo | Other- Describe:

Explain Unresolved or Resolved Issues:
Unresolved: One PST site is considered a moderate environmental risk.

Resolved: The remaining PST listings are either low environmental risks or not environmental concerns. Some PST
sites have higher risk levels due to other regulatory listings and/or historical land uses and not due to the PSTs
themselves.

Sites are discussed in Sec. 5.1 or in the attached Hazardous Materials Project Impact Evaluation.

X uUnresolved Leaking Petroleum Storage Tanks (LPSTs) Concerns discovered during the database search:
[JResolved LPSTs are PSTs that have caused or are suspected to have caused a release of fuel or other
[INo Issue petroleum substances to the environment.

XlYes [INo | Additional Research is needed or uncertain of impacts from one or more LPSTSs.
Request assistance from ENV.

XYes [INo | ROW acquisition or partial acquisition of a parcel with one or more LPSTs.

X Yes [INo | One ormore LPSTs are located within 0.25 miles of the project.
Cyes XINo | Other- Describe:

Explain Unresolved or Resolved Issues: Map IDs 61 and 65 have been determined to be a moderate environmental
risk and high environmental risk, respectively.

[1Unresolved | Oil and Gas Activity Concerns: TxDOT is concerned with the acquisition of oil and gas wells (and
X Resolved ancillary equipment) such as process, piping, production equipment, pipelines, etc. Select below all

[INo Issue that apply.

[Yes XINo | Additional Research needed or uncertain of impacts. Request assistance from ENV.

[lyes XINo | Database search identified TRRC VCP Site within 0.5 miles of project.
Llyes XINo | Oilf Gas Wells within future ROW.

Cyes XINo Spills or other Contamination Issues associated with ancillary equipment or pipelines.

X Yes [1No | Other- Describe: One natural gas pipepline and one highly volatile liquid (HVL)
pipeline.

Explain Unresolved or Resolved Issues:

According to the TRRC Public GIS Viewer for pipelines and wells:

One 10.75-inch natural gas pipeline crosses US 380 at approx. mainlane STA 1302+00 (within ROW), just east of the
beginning of Segment B and A, and continues north eastward then crosses N. Custer Rd, south of E. 15t St, and the
proposed ROW of Segment B at approx. mainlane STA 1435+00. The pipline continues eastward then crosses the
proposed ROW of Segment A at approx. mainlane STA 1558+00, then somewhat parallels Segment E and crosses US
75 (within Segment E proposed ROW).

A second 6.63-inch diameter HVL pipeline crosses the proposed ROW of Segment B at approx. mainlane

STA 1525+00 and Segment A at approx. mainlane STA 1577+00, then continues eastward and co-locates with the
10.75-inch natural gas pipeline.

The natural gas pipeline is not considered an environmental concern; however, the HVL pipeline is considered a
moderate risk.
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Formal utilities location and advance planning would be required to facilitate pipeline and utilities adjustments and to
otherwise avoid associated impacts. TxDOT Dallas District SUE Coordinator and ROW will be responsible for the
adjustments and displacements.

X Unresolved
X Resolved

[INo Issue

Non-LPST Source Contamination Concerns discovered during the database search:

These

are sites or locations that have a potential for soil and groundwater contamination and are not
associated with LPST sites. Select below all that apply.

XYes [INo

Additional Research is needed oruncertain of impacts from a Non-LPST site. Request
assistance from ENV.

CYes XINo

Database search identified SEMS Active NPL or Not NPL site(s) within 1 mile of the
project. This may be identified on a database search as a CERCLIS or NPL site.

CYes XINo

Database search identified SEMS Archived NPL or Not NPL site(s) within 0.5 miles of
the project. This may be identified on a database search as a CERCLIS NFRAP.

XYes [INo

Database search identified RCRA Corrective Action(s) site within 1 mile of project.

Yes XINo

Database search identified RCRA TSD facilities within 0.5 miles of project.

XYes [INo

Database search identified TCEQ IHW Corrective Action sites within 1 mile of project.

Yes XINo

Database search identified TCEQ Superfund sites within 1 mile of project.

Yes XINo

Database search identified TCEQ VCP sites within 0.5 miles of project.

XYes [INo

Database search identified TCEQ IOP sites within 0.5 miles of project.

XYes [INo

Other- Describe: US Brownfields

Explain Unresolved or Resolved Issues:
Unresolved: One Non-LPST site, Map ID 12, has been determined to be a high environmental risk.

Resolved: The remainder of the Non-LPST listings have been determined to be either low environmental risks or not
environmental concerns.

Sites are discussed in Sec. 5.1 or in the attached Hazardous Materials Project Impact Evaluation.

X unresolved
X Resolved

[INo Issue

Landfills/Waste Pits/Dump Site Concerns:

These concerns are associated with any known or

suspected (based on visual observations) landfills, dump sites, or waste pits. These concerns may

appear on a database search as CALF or MSWLF site.

Governments
all that apply.

Additionally, the local Council of
(COG) maintains a list of closed and open landfills in your project area. Select below

XYes [INo

Additional research is needed or uncertain of impacts. Request assistance from ENV.

XYes [INo

Database search identified active/closed/abandoned CALF or MSWLF landfill sites
within .5 miles of the project.

[Yes XINo

Other- Describe:

Explain Unresolved or Resolved Issues:
Unresolved: Map ID was determined to be a moderate environmental risk and is discussed in the attached Hazardous
Materials Project Impact Evaluation.

Resolved: All other landfill listings are not environmental concerns.
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8.3 Did the ISA identify any Unresolved Hazardous Material concerns?

[ No, unresolved hazardous materials concerns were identified and/or all potential concerns were resolved within
the ISA. No further hazardous materials action is required. The ISA is complete for this project. Any unanticipated
hazardous materials impacts encountered during the project construction phase shall be addressed in accordance
with regulatory requirements and TxDOT standard specifications. Complete Sections 9 and 10 and maintain a copy
of the ISA and all applicable attachments in the project file.

X Yes, the ISA identified one or more unresolved hazardous materials concerns requiring additional investigations or
assessments. An Issues, Identification, and Resolution (IIR) form shalll be completed in ECOS to track the additional
investigations and assessments. Complete Sections 9 and 10 and maintain a copy of the ISA and all applicable
attachments in the project file.

1 Hazardous Materials - ISA - Version 6 510.01.RPT



Section 9: Reference Materials Utilized (Identify any referenced materials and attach them to the ISA or in the

project file.
Referenced | X Project Map X USGS Topo Maps X Aerial Photographs
M?Jtse;idals [ 1 ROW Maps/Files [] Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps | L] Temporary Use Agreements
[] TxDOT As-Built Plans [ Notifications X Photographs
X Project Schematics/Profiles | X Regulatory Database [] Record of Interviews
X] Other:TRRC pipeline maps and information and Regulatory Site Supporting Documents.

Section 10: Contact/Completed by

Tom Allemand
Name: Tel: 816-652-2607

Sr. Project Manager

Title:

Firm (District Burns & McDonnell

Section):

Address: 8911 N. Capital of Texas Highway, Suite 3100, Austin, TX 78759

Signature: Date:1/25/2022

This document as been finalized and approved by:
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Appendix A

The following table shows the revision history for this guidance document.

Revision History

Effective Date | Reason for and Description of the Change

December 2019 | Version 6

Updated NEPA assighment disclaimer language to reflect first renewed NEPA
assignment MOU date of December 9, 2019.

April 2017 Version 5

The cover page has additional fields related to specific project information. This is
added to personalize the ISA to a project.

Section 2 was modified to acknowledge that asbestos or lead-in-paint issues might
exist on our construction projects, but the identification and resolution to these issues
are outside of the ISA process and are handled programmatically by TxDOT (usually

in CST or the ROW processes).

Section 3 was modified by adding an additional screening option. You are now able
to screen out of performing a full ISA if your project meets the parameters described.

Section 6 was reformatted to remove the numerous selections related to the Possible
Site Survey Concerns. Additionally, redundant questions were removed to make the
section easier to use. Under the new format, the preparer is required to insert the

survey dates and a description of what was identified during the survey.

Minor changes were made to terminology throughout the ISA, this was performed to
clarify and streamline the process.

Section 8.1 has been modified to provide resolution to potential hazardous materials
issues that can be resolved easily during the ISA process. Additionally, a comment
field was added to provide direction related to issues requiring further action to
resolve. This will streamline the process in reducing the amount of IIR entries
requires in ECOS and will reduce the time required to review a project.

June 2016 Version 4

Modifications to Section 5: Web links and database names were modified based on
changes made by regulatory agency websites.

October 2014 | Version 3

Modifications to Section 2: Clarified this section to better define what are asbestos
and lead-in-paint concerns. Changes were made due to numerous comments from
the end-user.

An additional note was added to this section. This note directs end-users to ENV-
HMM for further assistance related to lead-in-paint issues.

Modifications to Section 3: The question concerning Project Excavations in Section
3.1 was modified to match the definition used in Scoping Procedure for Categorically
Excluded TxDOT Projects for Hazardous Materials found in the NEPA and Project
Development Toolkit.

Modifications to Section 5: Web links were modified based on changes made by
regulatory agency websites.
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Modifications to 8.2: Clarified the “Yes” answer in 8.2 to remove the need for
additional assessments for all identified hazardous materials concerns. The question

was modified due to comments by the end-user.

August 2014 | Version 2

Removed introductory note describing ISA threshold criteria. Note was removed
because the ISA threshold criteria are located in other TXDOT guidance.

April 2014 Version 1

Released
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Appendix A - Hazardous Materials Project Impact Evaluation



HAZARDOUS MATERIALS PROJECT IMPACT EVALUATION

Section 1.0 Introduction

The presence of hazardous materials within a project study area can create issues affecting right-
of-way (ROW) acquisition, project development, and construction. This Hazardous Materials
Project Impact Evaluation Report identifies the potential hazardous materials concerns as they
relate to project construction and/or ROW acquisition for concerns identified by the project
Hazardous Materials Initial Site Assessment (ISA).

Section 2.0 Project Description

The project extends along existing US 380 from Coit Road to FM 1827, a distance of
approximately 11.2 miles. New location alternatives are being considered to the north of
McKinney, connecting Coit Road and FM 1827. The new location alternatives could be as long
as 15.5 miles and may extend north of Bloomdale Road. The existing right-of-way along US 380,
where improvements would occur, ranges in width from approximately 130 feet to 180 feet, with
the proposed freeway requiring approximately 330 feet to 350 feet of right-of-way. Additional right-
of-way may be required to construct the proposed improvements.

US 380 is proposed to be an eight-lane, access-controlled freeway with one-way frontage roads
on each side within an anticipated ROW width of between 330 to 350 feet depending on location.
(Frontage roads may be eliminated, and the primary travel lanes may be depressed/lowered or
elevated (on bridge/viaduct) to minimize impacts on sensitive resources). The freeway facility
would also include ramps, direct connector roadways, frontage roads, and arterial roadways to
support connectivity to the existing roadway network. Grade-separated interchanges would be
constructed at major crossroads including US 75/ SH 5 (possible multi-level interchange), existing
US 380 (both project termini), and other major local connectors as determined needed and
feasible. The typical freeway section would consist of: 4 12-foot-wide travel lanes in each
direction, 12 foot-wide turn lanes, 10 foot-wide inside shoulders (4 foot-wide may be considered
in some locations), and 10 foot-wide outside shoulders. Ramps would be 14 feet-wide with 2 foot-
wide inside shoulders and 6-foot-wide outside shoulders, with curb & gutter. As the study
advances, the following decisions will be made based on location and to minimize impacts if
appropriate: bridge/structure type, type/location of permanent/temporary easements, minimum
ROW width (compressed sections), locations of depressed/lowered roadway sections,
lighting/signage/ITS.

Section 3.0 Sites with Potential Hazardous Materials Concerns

An ISA was prepared to identify sites of potential hazardous material concerns within the project
study area. The components of the ISA included reviewing project design and ROW requirements,
reviewing existing and previous land use, reviewing federal and state regulatory databases and
files, conducting project site visits or field investigations, and conducting interviews, if possible.

As part of the ISA, a review of selected environmental regulatory databases published by federal
and state agencies was conducted to determine the potential for hazardous material issues within
and near the project study area. A review of the regulatory database report dated July 13, 2021,
was performed in general accordance with the ASTM Standard E1527 and TxDOT guidelines,
which defines the environmental record sources to be reviewed and their minimum search
distances from the project study area.
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HAZARDOUS MATERIALS PROJECT IMPACT EVALUATION

Section 4.0 Evaluation of Unresolved Potential Hazardous Materials Concerns

Each “unresolved” hazardous material concernidentified by the ISA was evaluated for the
following:

» Site name, address, and parcel number (if available)

» Database or discovery tool (ex: LPST, site survey, current/past land use, etc.)

» Regulatory identifier (i.e. database or regulatory number or other identifier used by
regulatory agency)

* Potential ROW requirements from affected parcels

* Description of site and any potential hazardous material concerns on affected parcel

* Potential impact to the project related to hazardous material concerns

The evaluations will draw conclusions about potential impacts for each concernidentified during
preparation of the ISA within a category as follows:

1. Low Potential or No Potential Project Impacts (Green): The issue has a low potential
to affect the proposed project and no further investigations are required.

2. Possible (Moderate) Project Impacts (Yellow): Not enough information is currently known
about the project and/or issue to determine potential impacts. Further investigation and/or
additional project design and ROW information is required.

3. Anticipated (High) Project Impacts (Red): The issue has a high potential to impact the
proposed project and further investigations, coordination, or contingencies may be
required.

The regulatory sites are associated with automotive gasoline/service stations, brownfields, closed
and operational landfills, active concrete ready-mix plants, fleet refueling operations, light
industrial, and other commercial retail facilities. The presence of petroleum storage tanks,
landfills, debris, and spoil piles adjacent to and within the proposed ROW of the proposed project
represent a potential risk for encountering soil and groundwater contamination during the
construction phase of the project (Refer to Section 4.0 Table 1).

See Figure 3, attached to this report, shows the location of identified regulatory database sites of
potential hazardous materials concerns on an aerial base map. The mapped sites are classified
in accordance with the criteria shown above.

7 regulatory sites and 9 site survey locations were determined to be either of moderate or high
environmental risk to the project. Table 1 below presents a summary of hazardous materials sites
associated with the proposed US 380 Project.
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HAZARDOUS MATERIALS PROJECT IMPACT EVALUATION

Table 1: Summary of Hazardous Materials Sites

Location in | Regulatory Potential to
Map ID Site Information | Reference to | Database Environmental Concern Summary Impact
Project Listing(s) Project
Regulatory information states this CLI closed in 1976 and
that closure was confirmed ina TDH memo dated Sept.
1976. The CLI was reported as accepting household and
construction demo waste.
The 1968 historic aerial shows the current Crump Way
(former FM 543) connected to US 75. The land surrounding
Hines, Lucien Possibly this inte_rsection is agricultural and undeveloped Iand_ with a
. Adjacent NW- fevx_/ residences furt_her north on FM 543. The 1981 historic
Locat!on . Segment E: aerial shows a t_)usmess at the northwe_:st corner o_f FM 543 &
description: 1 mi N ¢ US 75. The business appears to possibly be atrailer and/or
. northwest side o . - .
of McKinney on of US 75 at pref_ab structure sales facm_ty or pqssmly a scrap facility. This
5 Hwy 75 & FM 543 Laud Howell CLI business was present at this location through 2013. Laud Moderate
Pkwy Howell Pkwy was constructed in 2014, cutting through this Seg. E
(currently Laud property and disconnecting the former FM 543 from US 75.
Howell Pkwy Location An attempt was made to identify the former ownership of this
connectionto US property on Collin CAD online, however, the parcel plats in
cannot be . ) )
75) confirmed this area have been changed since the construction of Laud
Howell Pkwy and former ownership of the older, smaller
parcels is no longer available online.
One former Lucien Hines property was identified on Collin
CAD located along US 380 east of CR 330. This parcel is not
anticipated to be Map ID 2.
Based onthe possible location of this former site, this
location is considered a moderate environmental risk.
Within At present, 8734 is a parcel containing Brackeen Trailer
Bomac McKinney |Segment A Sales. This parcel is not Map ID 12. Prior to 2020, 8734
Tract 2 Proposed included the Brackeen Trailer Sales parcel and the adjoining
ROW; north of east parcel now occupied by the Valvoline oil change facility.
8734 W. University |US 380, east of IOP After constructed, the Valvoline facility was given the
12 Drive, McKinney, |Custer Rd. address of 8720. The current Valvoline facility parcel was the
TX 75069 former Bomac Tract 2 which is Map ID 12.
ROW Based on TCEQ Central Records information, a Phase |
(currently Valvoline |Acquisition — ESA and Limited Subsurface Investigation (LSI) was
oil change facility) |one building conducted for this site and adjacent parcels. The Phase |
displacement ESA was conducted for six total tracts in July 2017. Map ID
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HAZARDOUS MATERIALS PROJECT IMPACT EVALUATION

Map ID

Site Information

Location in
Reference to
Project

Regulatory
Database
Listing(s)

Potential to
Impact
Project

Environmental Concern Summary

12 (Tract 2 in the PHI & LSI) consists of atract of property
totaling approx. 1.919 acres. Brackeen Mini Storage has
operated at the subject property from 1996 to approx. 2019
on Tract 2. The 2020 aerial shows Tract 2 as a vacant lot.

A former Country Boy Store facility addressed at 8850 West
University Drive, located approx. 118 feet west and
topographical upgradient to Tract 2, was identified in the
reports as the source of contamination. Country Boy Store
(Map IDs 64, 65) is further discussed below. The tank hold at
the Country Boy store was formerly located on the property
boundary with 8734 Tract 1. During the LPST investigation,
three borings were installed, to a depth of 20 ft, at that
property boundary. Groundwater beneath Tracts 1 & 2 were
shown to be impacted with BTEX and MTBE.

Based on historical information presented in the ESA, the
contamination on Tracts 1 & 2 was likely the result of
migration of petroleum products from off-site sources via
groundwater migration. Based on regulatory information,
previous Phase | ESA and LSI, and the proposed ROW
acquisition of most of this property, this site is considered a
high environmental risk.

Although 8734 Tract 1 was not identified as a regulatory site,
based on the information in the Phase | ESA and LSI for
Tract 2 and the ROW acquisitionon Tract 1, Tract 1 is also
considered a high environmental risk site. See Photograph 1.

20

Fowler
Construction

2906 and 2908
Woodlawn Rd.,
McKinney, TX
75069

(curently Caraway
Concrete
Construction)

Within
Proposed
ROW of
Segment D

ROW
Acquisition —
full
displacement

UST

The site is an inactive construction business that had fleet
refueling. The facility formerly utilized one 3,000-gallon
gasoline underground PST installed in 1983. The tank was
removed from the ground in 1990. The facility also formerly
used one 3,000-gallon gasoline aboveground PST that was
out-of-usein 2003. Per TCEQ, no violations, enforcement
actions, or releases have been reported. According to CCAD
three parcels of land likely comprised the Fowler
Construction facility, Abs A0248 William Davis Survey, Sheet
2, Tract 261, (19.324 ac.) ownership was transferred in
2008; the second parcel, Abs A0248 William Davis Survey,

Moderate
Seg. D

CSJs 0135-02-065, etc., US 380

Page 4



HAZARDOUS MATERIALS PROJECT IMPACT EVALUATION

Map ID

Site Information

Location in
Reference to
Project

Regulatory
Database
Listing(s)

Environmental Concern Summary

Potential to
Impact
Project

Sheet 2, Tract 103, (0.648 ac), was transferred in 2018; and
the third parcel, Abs A0248 William Davis Survey, Sheet 2,
Tract 105 (11.549 ac.), was transferred in 2006. Historic
aerials show a pond on the southern portion of the 19.324 ac
tract and 2017 aerials show that the pond is gone and was
being used as a parking area fortrucks. Due to the prior use
of the property that had a fleet refueling operation and ROW
acquisition displacing this facility, this site is considered a
moderate environmental risk. See Photograph 2.

30

Murphy USA
7408/864 Beverage
Inc.

9091 W. University
Dr., McKinney, TX
75069

(active gas station
and convenience
store)

Adjacent S -
Segment A

ROW
Acquisition

UST
Hist. Auto
ERNS

Other Associated Map IDs: 28, 29

Under the name Murphy USA 7408, the facility is an active
gas station utilizing two 20,000-gallon USTs: tank #1—
20,000 gallons regular gasoline, tank #2 — is split (12,000
gallons) diesel and (8,000 gallons) super unleaded gasoline.
The fuel tank system is registered as having been installed in
2006. Per a TCEQ site investigation performed April 2018,
no alleged violations were noted and no releases or
enforcement actions have been reported.

Under 864 Beverage Inc., a 2009 incident reported a release
of approximately 87 gallons of gasoline from a tanker into a
storm drain due to a vehicle driving over the fuel line during
transfer operations. A vacuum truck contractor was hired and
the spill was cleaned up. The tank hold is situated approx. 45
ft south of proposed ROW. Work activity in this area consists
of widening US 380 northward, adding frontage roads and a
grade separated intersection with N Custer Rd. Based on the
work activity in this area, the minor amount of ROW
acquisition, no reported releases, and the minor amount of
fuel from the ERNS incident, this site is considered a low
environmental risk. See Photograph 3.

Low
Seg. A

39

Wal-Mart
Supercenter 5311

1721 N. Custer Rd.,
McKinney, TX
75069

Adjacent S -
Segment A

ROW
Acquisition

uSsT
AST
RCRA-SQG
IHW

Other Associated Map IDs: 41, 42, 43

The siteis listed as having one 1,000-gallon oil water
separator, single wall fiberglass underground PST installed
in 2006 and reported as in use. No releases have been
reported forthe UST. The facility also has two aboveground
PSTs listed as in use; two 2,400-gallon diesel tanks, one

Low
Seg. A
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Location in | Regulatory Potential to
Map ID Site Information | Reference to | Database Environmental Concern Summary Impact
Project Listing(s) Project
installed in 2016 and one installed in 2020, both with
(active large retail concrete secondary containment. No releases have been
store) reported from the ASTs. The facility has an auto service
center at the northwest side of the building. The tanks may
be utilized with the auto care services. No UST tank hold or
ASTs were observed on the north side of the building. The
building facility is situated approx. 250 ft south of proposed
ROW.
The facility is also a small quantity generator of ignitable,
corrosive, and reactive wastes, formaldehyde, hydrofluoric
acid, chromium and other metals, VOCs, among others. The
site is non-industrial generator of hazardous waste, including
flammable solids and liquids, corrosive liquids, toxic solids
and liquids, and pharmaceutical wastes. No violations or
releases related to the RCRA wastes have been reported for
the facility.
Based on the work adjacent to this facility as shown on the
schematic as well as no reported releases, this site is
considered a low environmental risk. See Photograph 4.
Sports Moore/ Other Associated Map IDs: 51, 58, 59, 60, 89, and 91
Osttend Landfill/ Adjacent S - Based on TCEQ information, including Responsible Party
Strata Materials/ Segment C & and Affiliation History, as well as historic aerials, the location
Construction D and of these different named and addressed facilities were
Recycling & Waste Adjacent E — identified as one facility location. Under the name Sports-
Landfill/ Segment C Moore, the site is listed as having one 1,000-gallon gasoline,
Metro with Spur 399; |UsT steel underground PST installed in 1982 and reported as in Low
Environmental south of US AST (2) use. Under the names Osttend Landfill and Strata Materials, Seg. C &D
45 Management 380 near CR  |SWFILF (4) the site is listed as utilizing one 6,000-gallon diesel Se : C w/,
Landfill 330 aboveground PST (installed in 2019) with a containment liner gbur
and one 2,000-gallon diesel aboveground PST (installed in
2460, 2540, & 2650 2020) with no containment. No releases have been reported
E University Dr ROW forany of the PSTs.
McKinney, TX Acquisition The eastern and western portions of the location were
75069 originally utilized as stone quarries (quarries seen on the

historic topographic maps).
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Map ID

Site Information

Location in
Reference to
Project

Regulatory
Database
Listing(s)

Environmental Concern Summary

Potential to
Impact
Project

This facility location has four landfill listings. Under the name
Metro Environmental (affiliated with Sports-Moore), a request
foralandfill permit was first submitted in 1986 but was
subsequently withdrawn in 1991. Metro submitted a second
request for a landfill permit in 1992 and this, too, was
withdrawn in the same year. The third landfill permit request
came from Construction Recycling and Waste (affiliated with
Osttend) in 1998 and then withdrawn in 1999. The fourth
landfill permit request also came from Construction
Recycling and Waste and was submitted in 1999. This fourth
permit (#2278) was approved by 2003 and the landfill began
operating (accepting waste) in 2019, according to the TCEQ
Central Registry MSW Annual Reports for this site. The total
permitted area is shown as 146.8 acres with 57 non-fill
acres. The landfill is listed as a construction & demolition
landfill with a total tonnage of 1,518 reported. Regular
groundwater monitoring is performed at the landfill with the
most recent report submitted to TCEQ in April 2021.

The landfill utilized portion of this large property is approx.
1,090 ft south of proposed ROW along US 380 for Segments
C & D. ROW would be acquired from the portion of the
property that has the landfill’s office. For Segment C with the
spur, the landfill utilized portion is situated approx. 545 ft
east of the spur ROW.

Based on the distance of the landfill utilized portion of the
property from proposed work, this site is considered alow
environmental risk to the project. See Photograph 5.
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HAZARDOUS MATERIALS PROJECT IMPACT EVALUATION

Location in | Regulatory Potential to
Map ID Site Information | Reference to | Database Environmental Concern Summary Impact
Project Listing(s) Project
The facility is an active cement ready-mix plant. The facility
currently uses one 10,000-gallon diesel fuel AST, with no
secondary containment, installed in 2019.
Based oninformation onthe SP 399 project ISA (0364-04-
051 etc), a 2003 incident reported 1,500 gallons of used oil
. released from “a used oil heater due to operator error.” The Low
Adjacent S - material is reported to have spilled into secondary Seg. Dwio
Segment D containment. A vacuum truck contractor was hired and the S
without Spur spill was cleaned up. Another spill was reported in Nov. 2019
39,9 and and appears to be related to the onsite retention pond.
Within Additional information is not provided. The TCEQ Central
Proposed Registry also shows that in January 2020 a spill of
ROW — . approximately 86 gallons of diesel fuel occurred when the
Lattimore Materials, | S€gment D with driver filling an underground storage tank walked away and
Inc. Spur 399;_ the overfill device failed. No USTs, however, are registered
SWC at Airport for this property. There is also reported in the SP 399 ISA,
1000 E University Dr mercury and lead compounds onsite and large amounts of
50 Dr AST diesel fuel, petroleum distillates, and other chemical
McKinney, TX materials stored onsite.
75069 Aboveground PSTs, 55-gallon drums, and numerous totes
ROW containing various fuels, oils and other chemicals were
(active cement Acquisition — observed onsite during site reconnaissance. Also observed
production facility) partial was a large waste or detention basin.

displacement
for Seg. D with
spur

For Seg. D without the spur, there is no ROW acquisition
and minimal grading for widening eastbound US 380 and
making improvements to Airport Dr at the US 380
intersection is the only work proposed adjacent to the site.
Based on the minimal work activity occurring adjacent to the
site for the ‘no spur’ design, this site is considered a low
environmental risk.

For Seg. D with the spur, at least half of this large property
will be acquired for ROW. The ‘spurdesign’ also proposes
several connectors to cross this property. Based on the work
activity for the ‘spur design’, the amount of ROW required
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Location in | Regulatory Potential to
Map ID Site Information | Reference to | Database Environmental Concern Summary Impact
Project Listing(s) Project
from this facility, and the current use of the property, this site
is considered a high environmental risk.
See Photographs 6 through 9.
. Other Associated Map IDs: 53
Adjacent S - The facility is an active gas station utilizing one 12,000-
Sggment D gallon gasoline, one 20,000-gallon gasoline, and one
without Spur 12,000-gallon diesel underground PSTs installed in 2007.
39.9 gnd Per TCEQ, no violations, enforcement actions, or releases L
Within have been reported. Based on historic aerials, this property ow
Proposed ; | f th : : : Seg. D w/o
ROW — was formerly part of the Lattimore property prior to Airport Dr spur
RaceTrac 155 D being constructed in approx. 2006/07.
stiﬁ rgg';tr 200: For Seg. D without the spur, the area where proposed ROW
: ; ou is to be acquired, along US 380, is within a landscaped
E?OA' E University [S)IrEC at Airport po.rtion of the property. The fagil.ity tank hqld is located
McKinney, TX UST adjacent to proposed ROW. Minimal grading along
52 75069 ’ ROW Hist. Auto eastbound US 380 with addition of a sidewalk as well as
o ' making improvements to Airport Dr at the US 380
(active gas g?gim?l“%l; intersection is the only work proposed adjacent to the site.
. . ' ’ Based on the minimal work activity occurring adjacent to the
::itrg))n/convemence D wio spur site for the ‘no spur’ design, this site is considered a low
environmental risk. Moderate
ROW Seg. D w/
Acquisition — For Seg. D with the spur, this entire property will be acquired spur
full for ROW. The ‘spur design’ also proposes a connector to
displacement, cross this property. Based on the work activity for the ‘spur
Seg. D with design’ and the amount of ROW required from this facility,
spur this site is considered a moderate environmental risk.
See Photograph 10.
7-Eleven 34222 Adjacent S - The facility is an active gas station utilizing double-walled,
Segment A; S fiberglass reinforced plastic (FRP) tanks. Tank 1 has a
8885 W. University side of US 380, capacity of 15,000 gallons that contains gaspline. Tank 2isa
55 Dr ' east of N. UST dual compartmented tank with a total capacity of 15,000 Low
M(‘;Kinney ™ Custer Rd. gallons: Compar‘gment A has a capacity of 7,000 gallgns Seg. A
75071 ' containing gasoline and compartment B has a capacity of
ROW 8,000 gallons containing diesel fuel. The tanks were installed
Acquisition in 2009. TCEQ performed compliance investigations in 2017
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Location in | Regulatory Potential to
Map ID Site Information | Reference to | Database Environmental Concern Summary Impact
Project Listing(s) Project
(active gas station and 2020. No violations were documented and the
and convenience investigations found no evidence of a suspected or
store) confirmed release. The tank hold is situated approx. 50 ft
south of proposed ROW. Based on the regulatory
information, distance of the USTs to proposed ROW, and
proposed work adjacent to this facility, this site is considered
a low environmental risk. See Photograph 11.
The facility is an active gas station utilizing double walled,
Comer Store FRP tanks. Tank 1 has a capacity of 19,782 gallons that
2741879 contains gasc_)line. Tank 2 is a dual compartmented tank with
Adjacent S - a total_capacny of 16,742 gallons_. Cor_npartment A has a
8001 W. University |Segment A: capacity of 8,841 gallons containing diesel and compartment
Dr. ' SEC at N. ' B has a cap_acity of 7_,901 gallons containing gasoline._ The
56 McKinney, TX Watch Hill Ln. lusT _tanks were msFaIIed in 2017. TCEQ pv_srfor.med compliance Low
75071 ’ (east of N ) investigations in 2017 and 2020. No violations were Seg. A
Stonebridge documented and the investigations found no evjdence of a
(active gas station | D) suspected or.co.nf|rmed release. The tank hold is approx. 65
and convenience ft south of existing ROW. Based on the regulatory
store) information and distance of the USTs to proposed ROW, this
site is considered a low environmental risk. See Photograph
12.
Review of historic aerials identified a gas station type facility
: at the NEC of US 380 and N. Custer Rd from at least 1956 to
é?gg é]r?ymt Venture 1995._ The property was a vacant lot by 1999 and _has
Within remameq such to the_ present. TCEQ Cen_tral Registry does
NE Cormer of Hwy |Proposed not provide the physical address for the site. Per TCEQ, the
380 & FM 2478 (N. |ROW of site had a petroleum UST _registered in 1987 and was
61 Custer Rd.) Segment A LPST removed from the ground in 1991. UST size and contents Moderate
’ are not provided. The site is listed as an LPST facility with Seg. A
(currently a vacant | ROW thg TCEQ L.PS'.I' ID #101436 and on anuary 9., 1992, r_ninor
lot) Acquisiti soil contamination was reported. The site was issued Final
guisition

Concurrence, Case Closed on January 10, 1992. Collin CAD
does not provide deed information for the parcel prior to

2012. Based onthe ROW acquisition, proposed work on this
property, the former use of the property as well as the former
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Location in | Regulatory Potential to
Map ID Site Information | Reference to | Database Environmental Concern Summary Impact
Project Listing(s) Project
LPST, this site is considered a moderate environmental risk.
See Photograph 13.
Other Associated Map IDs: 64
The siteis a closed gas station and convenience store that
utilized one 10,000-gallon gasoline, one 8,000-gallon
gasoline, and one 4,000-gallon diesel underground PSTs
installed in 1984. All three tanks were removed from the
ground in 2019. Contents of the tanks was not reported. Per
TCEQ Records Online, a 1992 Site Assessment report
states that contamination was reported to the property owner
after an investigation performed by the Texas Highway
Department indicated soil and groundwater impact in the
states right-of-way along the North side of Highway 380. A
Within follow up investigation indicated significant levels of
Country Boy Store contamination were located north of the gasoline tanks and
Proposed : .
southwest of the diesel tanks. The results of the site
. . |ROW - . 2
8850 W. University Segment A: N assessment showed no subsurface soil contamination;
Dr. €9 ; however, groundwater was impacted.
. side of US 380, A .
McKinney, TX In 2009, a Release Determination Report stated four soil
east of N. LPST . ! :
65 75071 Custer Rd UST borings were drilled and converted to groundwater monitor
’ wells. No groundwater was encountered in any of the
(closed ROW borings at the time of drilling; however, within five hours one
convenience store Acquisition — monitor well had water up to 10 feet below ground surface.
and gas station) fu”q The RDR report concluded no constituent concentrations in

displacement

soil in excess of TCEQ action limits and groundwater
displayed benzene concentrations in excess of TCEQ action
limits in two monitor wells. The RDR states that the
groundwater results indicate there may have been an off-site
source forthe impact.

In 2010 a TCEQ Final Site Closure Report was completed.
The closure report stated that no remediation system was
installed and all borings/wells were plugged.

See also the environmental concern summary for Map ID 12,
as this site is near Map ID 65 and was suspected as
impacted by this LPST.

Based on the historic use of this site as a gas station with an
LPST that impacted groundwater as well as ROW acquisition
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Location in | Regulatory Potential to
Map ID Site Information | Reference to | Database Environmental Concern Summary Impact
Project Listing(s) Project
from this site, this site is considered a high environmental
risk. See Photograph 14.
Morton Buildings The facility formerly utilized one 500-gallon underground
PST installed in 1978. The UST was permanently filled in
Listed address: Rt. place in 1983. The contents were not reported and no
3 & Hwy 70, releases were reported. TCEQ lists the address as Rt 3 &
McKinney, TX Possibl Hwy 70 in zip code 75069 and 3514 N Central Expwy is in
75069 A d'acen); E. zip code 75071. Historic aerials 1968 through 1995 show the
SeJ ment E- physical address of the current Morton Buildings location
Possible Current easgt side of US (3514) as undeveloped. The 1981 aerial shows a structure on
66 Physical Address: 75 UST the adjacent south of the current 3514 address, which is Low
3514 N Central outside the footprint of the parcel where the current Seg. E
Expwy Location commercial structure is located. A Collin CAD search shows
McKinney, cannot be three parcels owned by Morton Buildings in zip code 75071
TX 75071 confirmed and no parcels in zip code 75069. Although the location of the
old UST is unknown and the location of the RT3/Hwy 70
(construction and location cannot be confirmed, based on regulatory information
manufacturing and no work being performed adjacent to the 3514 address,
company) this site is considered a low environmental risk.
The site is an active electric power and telecommunication
. . contractor with fleet refueling. The site utilizes one 2,000-
Primoris T&D . .
Service gallon.gasollne_and one 2,QOO-gaIIon diesel aboveground
PSTs installed in 1999. Neither have secondary
. containment. Per TCEQ, no releases, violations or
10(.)11 W Adjacent S_' enforcement actions have occurred.
University Dr. Segment A; . . : .
: Per the Primoris T&D website, the company provides
McKinney, TX Approx. 3,200 . . . . . Low
74 75071 ftWof N AST engineering, construction, and maintenance of electric power Seq. A
Custer R'd delivery facilities, including substations up to 345kV. 9.
. . ' Ancillary services include wireless telecommunication
(active electric . d ; .
ower and installation, enwronmental .cleanup, project management,
P o and storm restoration services. This is a large property and
telecommunication . S - .
contractor) the nearest facility building to existing ROW is approx. 235 ft

south. During site reconnaissance, the ASTs were not
observed within the north 235 ft of this property.
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(currently vacant
land)

TCEQ Central Registry shows the NOI was revoked in Feb.
2019.

Historic aerials identify this site along the west side of CR
275 approx. 680 ft south of the intersection with US 75. The
property extends west to adjoin the US 75 existing ROW
(Segment E of the US 380 project). The site appeared to be
in operation from at least 2012 to 2017. The 2019 aerial
shows the property mostly vacant.

Location in | Regulatory Potential to
Map ID Site Information | Reference to | Database Environmental Concern Summary Impact
Project Listing(s) Project
Based on the site observations and regulatory information,
this site is considered a low environmental risk. See
Photograph 16.
The property size is reported as 11.4 acres. A Phase |
No site name Within ROW — Environmental Assessment was completed on 4/4/2014. The
Segment D database shows no affected media was reported and
1325 Greenville with Spur 399; cleanup was not required.
Ave, along Airport Historic aerials show this property as partially undeveloped
92 McKinney, TX Rd, approx. us and patrtially agricultural land from at least 1956 through Low
75069 2,035 ft south |Brownfield |2006/07 when Airport Drwas constructed which bisected this Seg. D
of US 380 property. The property on either side of Airport Dr remains
(currently vacant lot undeveloped.
bisected by Airport | ROW Based on no affected media reported during the Phase |
Rd) acquisition assessment and the current and historical use of the
property, this site is considered a low environmental risk.
The site submitted an NOI to operate a recycling facility to
TCEQ in June 2011. According to a TCEQ Enforcement
Action Docket, the site operated as a mulching and
composting facility as well as management of municipal solid
waste and used oil. The facility received several complaints
between 2014 to 2016 related to storing combustible materials
Acme Materials and outdoors in excess of the max. volume, burning of on-site
Recycling stored materials, among others. The September 2013 TCEQ
Orphan Adjacent E - Agreed Enforcement Order states the violation allegations as
3347 County Rd. |Segment E; E |SWF/LF failing to obtain a permit for conducting storage, processing, Low
. 275, McKinney, TX |side of US 75, |ENF or disposal of waste, failing to maintain a setback distance
(EDR Site : : - . Seg. E
S113416329) 75454 W side of CR from all proper_ty boundaries, faqh_ng tq Iabgl coptamers used
275 to store used oil, and other administrative violations. The
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Location in | Regulatory Potential to
Map ID Site Information | Reference to | Database Environmental Concern Summary Impact
Project Listing(s) Project
Proposed work near this site consists of widening the US 75
northbound mainlanes at the centerline. These
improvements are approximately 255 ft northwest of the
westernmost point of the former Acme site.
Based on the distance of the closed landfill to proposed
improvements, this site is considered a low environmental
risk to the project.
See Photograph 17.
Harlows 3 This site was a former gas station utilizing two 8,000-gallon
gasoline and one 10,000-gallon gasoline underground PSTs.
Listed address: The tanks were registered in 1987 and removed in 2007. No
Hwy 75 & releases were reported. The site had one violation from 2006
Telephone Rd, for failure to provide release detection.
Melissa, TX 75454 |Adjacent E - Historic aerial photos show this site in operation from at least
Orphan Segment E; 1981 through 2005. The 2007 aerial photo shows the fuel
Current Physical SEC of US 75 UST island canopy gone. The site building remains vacant. Low
(EDR Site |Address of & CR 275 Proposed work near this site consists of widening the US 75 Seg. E
U003758364) |Property: 600 (Telephone northbound mainlanes at the centerline. These
Central Expwy, Rd) improvements are approximately 260 ft northwest of the
Melissa, TX 75454 former gas station site.
Based on the distance of the site to proposed improvements,
(currently removal of tanks and no reported releases, this siteis
abandoned considered a low environmental risk to the project. See
building) Photograph 37.
Within This site was not identified on the regulatory database report
. Proposed forthe US 380 project, however, was listed on the SP 399
North McKinney LS ROW — project’s database report.
100 N. Airport Dr S_egment D Site currently utilizes one 1,600-gallon diesel aboveground
S with Spur 399; PST to power an emergency generator. The tank was
McKinney, TX . . ) Low
N/A 75609 NEC at_ AST installed in 2011 and has no sec_o.ndary cqntamment_. No Seg. D w/
Greenville Rd releases are reported forthe facility. The lift stationis spur

(Current NTMWD
wastewater lift
station)

ROW
Acquisition —
full
displacement

proposed to be displaced. Based on the type of tank and no
reported releases, this site has a low potential to affect the
proposed project. See Photograph 15
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Location in | Regulatory Potential to
Map ID Site Information | Reference to | Database Environmental Concern Summary Impact
Project Listing(s) Project
Hazardous Materials Features Observed During Site Reconnaissance
Within Per the site visit performed on 8/4/2021, observed a shed
Proposed with miscellaneous trash and debris on the parcel. An
ROW - unsealed, empty 55-gallon plastic drum was also observed.
Site 1 in Section 6 Segment A; Since the debris within the ROW area appeared to be typical Low
N/A of the HazMat ISA NWC of US - construction materials these features are considered low Seq. A
380 & CR 856 environmental risks. See Photograph 18. 9-
ROW
Acquisition
Within Per the site visit performed on 8/4/2021, an old AST
Proposed (possibly a propane tank) was observed on the parcel. It is
ROW - unknown when the AST was abandoned onthe property and
Segment A; if it contained liquid materials at the time of abandonment,
Site 2 in Section 6 NEC of US 380 baseq on unknown factors _related to thi_s item, this site is Moderate
N/A & future N - considered a moderate environmental risk. See Photograph
of the HazMat ISA . Seg. A
Stonebridge 19.
Dr.
ROW
Acquisition
Within Per the site visit performed on 8/4/2021, a water well was
Proposed observed onthe parcel approx. 120 ft north of CR 124. The
ROW - well is not listed in the Texas Water Development Board'’s
Segment A; N water well database. It is unknown if the well is currently in
N/A Site 3 in Section6 |of CR 124 i use. Based on borehole depths of water wells adjacent to the Low
of the HazMat ISA |along a private site, groundwater depthiis likely ~1,000 ft. Based on Seg. A
drive probable use of the well for drinking water or irrigation, this
feature is considered a low environmental risk. The well
ROW would require proper plug and abandonment according to
Acquisition regulations priorto construction. See Photograph 20.
Within Per the site visit performed on 8/3/2021, observed multiple
Site 4 in Section 6 Proposed large piles of trash and debris, an abandoned AST, an old Moderate
N/A ROW - - tractor, and drums of unknown contents. The trash and
of the HazMat ISA ) . : Seg. E
Segment E; debris appeared to be common household items,
NW of CR 201 construction material and auto parts. The AST was placed in
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Location in | Regulatory Potential to
Map ID Site Information | Reference to | Database Environmental Concern Summary Impact
Project Listing(s) Project
& Community a heavily wooded area and its contents is unknown. The
Ave AST appeared to be a propane tank. A smaller metal
intersection container (possibly a PST) was also observed adjacent to
the larger AST. Several 55-gallon drums appeared to be
ROW sealed and were laying on their side. One drum was
Acquisition observed upright and sealed. It is unknown when the PSTs
and drums were abandoned on the property and if they
contained liquid materials at the time of abandonment.
Based onunknown factors related to these items, this site is
considered a moderate risk. See Photographs 21, 22 and 23.
Within Per the site visit performed on 8/3/2021, observed a vent
Proposed pipe fora 36-inch sewer line. The sewer line appears to
ROW - serve Collin County facilities to the south. Based on the
Segment E; NE contents of the line, this feature is considered a low
N/A Site 5 in Section 6 |of Community i environmental risk. Formal utilities location and advance Low
of the HazMat ISA |Ave., SW of planning would be required to facilitate pipeline and utilities Seg. E
Honey Creek adjustments and to otherwise avoid associated impacts.
TxDOT Dallas District SUE Coordinator and ROW will be
ROW responsible for the adjustments and displacements
Acquisition See Photograph 24.
Within Per the site visit performed on 8/3/2021, observed totes of
Site 6 in Section6 |Proposed unknown contents and visible staining on the ground in the
of the HazMat ISA |ROW - shop garage area. The site appeared to be a commercial
Segment D.; business offering welding and fabrication services. Due to
N/A 1005 E. University |NE of US 380 i surface staining in the garage area, it is likely releases of Moderate
Dr. McKinney, TX |and Airport Dr petroleum products occurred; therefore, this site is Seg. D
intersection considered a moderate environmental risk. See Photograph
(active welding and 25.
fabrication shop) |ROW
Acquisition
Withi Per the site visit performed on 8/2/2021, observed an AST
ithin . .
_ _ _ Proposed for_asuspected hydraulic system behind a house and,
N/A Site 7 in Section 6 ROW - i adjacent to the garage. Also observed several 55-gallon Moderate
of the HazMat ISA Segment C; drums labeled as racing fuel with visible leaks and stained Seg. C

NEC of US 380

soil/concrete. Due to surface staining in the garage area, it is
likely releases of petroleum products occurred; therefore,
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Location in | Regulatory Potential to
Map ID Site Information | Reference to | Database Environmental Concern Summary Impact
Project Listing(s) Project
and New Hope this site is considered a moderate environmental risk. See
Rd. W. Photographs 26 and 27.
ROW
Acquisition
Within Per the site visit performed on 8/3/2021, observed two large
Site 8 in Section6 |Proposed capacity AmeriGas ASTs containing propane. The siteis a
of the HazMat ISA |ROW of propane refueling facility. Both tanks are located within a
Segment C; N fenced area and appeared to be well maintained. Based on
N/A 2659 E University |of US 380, E of ) the type of facility and uses of the property within ROW Low
Dr., Mc Kinney, TX |west end of CR acquisition areas, this site is considered a low environmental Seg.C
75069 330 risk. See Photograph 28.
(propane facility) |ROW
Acquisition
Site 9 in Section 6 Within Per the site visit performed on 8/_3/2(_)21_, observed five 55-
of HazMat ISA Proposed gallon drums, the contents of which is likely used oil. Three
ROW - large totes of unknown contents and an AST was also
2675 E University Segment C; N observed. This site survey location is currently Parkway Auto
. of US 380, E of Sales and, according to their website, sell pre-owned and late Moderate
N/A Dr., McKinney, TX - . " )
75069 west end of CR mod.el vehlclgs. Due to the facility being an auto ;algs apd Seg.C
330 repair shop since approx. 2013 and a ROW acquisition is
. proposed for alarge portion of the active facility, this site is
(active auto sales : . .
facility) ROW_ N considered a moderate environmental risk. See Photograph
Acquisition 29 and 30.
Site 10 in Section 6 Within Based on 2020 aerials, the site has visible soil/concrete
of HazMat ISA Proposed staining, piles and stacks of old tires, and junk automobiles
ROW - placed in various locations. The site currently operates as
2775 E University Segment C; N Nanos Tire Services. Moderate
N/A Dr., McKinney, TX side of US ’380 - Due to visible surface staining within an area proposed to be Seg. C
75069 acquired for project ROW, this site is considered a moderate '
ROW environmental risk. See Photograph 31.
(active auto repair A
Acquisition

shop)

CSJs 0135-02-065, etc., US 380

Page 17




HAZARDOUS MATERIALS PROJECT IMPACT EVALUATION

Location in | Regulatory Potential to
Map ID Site Information | Reference to | Database Environmental Concern Summary Impact
Project Listing(s) Project
Site 11 in Section 6 Within Based on 2020 aerials, the site has visible soil/concrete
of HazMat ISA staining behind a manufactured building. The site currently
Proposed :
. ' ROW - operates. as Chokle Cons.lg'nmen't Auto Sales.
2825 E University Segment C: N Due to visible surface staining within an area proposed to be Moderate
N/A Dr., McKinney, TX sid% of US :,380 - acquired for project ROW, this site is considered a moderate Seg. C
75069 risk. See Photograph 32. '
(active auto sales ROW. .
S Acquisition
facility)
Site 12 in Section 6 Based on 2020 aerials, the site has visible soil/concrete
of the HazMat ISA |Within staining and junk cars onthe property. The site currently
Proposed operates as an auto salvage yard, Roy Miller Auto Salvage.
2933 E University |ROW - Per TCEQ, no PSTs are registered for the facility and no
: Segment C; N releases have been reported. Moderate
N/A br., MeKinney, TX side of US 380 i Due to visible surface staining within proposed ROW, this Seg. C
e site is considered a moderate environmental risk. See
ROW Photograph 33.
(auto salvage Acquisition
facility)
Site 13 in Section 6 Based on 2020 aerials, the site has visible soil/concrete
of HazMat ISA Within staining and trash and debris in several areas. The site
Proposed currently operates as an auto repair and auto sales facility.
3007 & 3038 E. ROW - Due to visible surface staining within proposed project ROW,
N/A University Dr. Segment C; N ) this site is considered a moderate environmental risk. See Moderate
McKinney, TX side of US 380 Photograph 34. Seg. C
75069
ROW
(auto repair and Acquisition
sales facility)
Site 14 in Section 6 |Adjacent S of Based on aerials and company (Stapleton Truck Lines)
of HazMat ISA Existing ROW - website information, the site is an active sand and gravel
Segment C; S substrate supplier, selling concrete sand, cushion sand, T
N/A 2974 E University |side of US 380, - mason sand, flex base, fill dirt, pea gravel, select fill, asphalt Seg. C

Dr., McKinney, TX
75069

W of east end
of CR 330

millings, 3x5” rock, 5"+ rip rap, and decomposed granite.
Per TCEQ, no PSTs are registered for the facility and no
ground releases of petroleum substances have been
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Location in | Regulatory Potential to
Map ID Site Information | Reference to | Database Environmental Concern Summary Impact
Project Listing(s) Project
(active sand and reported. Soil and/or concrete staining is not visible on
gravel supplier aerials.
facility) Proposed work adjacent to this facility consists of minimal
grading along US 380, possibly with minor widening. Based
on the site not being a regulatory site, site observations, and
proposed work adjacent to the site, this site is considered a
low environmental risk with and without the Spur 399 project.
See Photograph 35.
. . . Based on aerials, the siteis an autobody repair facility, Gear
fétaijvllgtslgi\tlon 6 _ One Aqt_o Body. Per TCEQ, there are no registered F_’S_Ts for
Adjacent S of the facility, no releases have been reported and no visible
3110 E University Existing ROW - staining can be seen on aeria!s. N _ .
N/A Dr, McKinney, TX Segment C; S ) Proposed work adjacent to this facility consists of minimal Low
! ' side of US 380, grading along US 380, possibly with minor widening. Based Seg.C

75069

(auto body shop)

E of east end
of CR 330

on the site not being a regulatory site, site observations, and
proposed work adjacent to the site, this site is considered a
low environmental risk to the project with or without the Spur
399 project. See Photograph 36.
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Proposed Next Steps

Based on 4 regulatory sites and 9 site survey locations being considered as potential moderate
environmental risks and 3 regulatory sites being considered as potential high environmental risks,
the following additional investigation and/or research is warranted.

1. Review of TCEQ data files, facility, and property owner/operations records;
2. Interviews with current and past property owners/operators and adjoining property owners;

3. Review of final design, ROW acquisition and construction details to determine exactly where
soil disturbance will occur.

The interviews with former and current property owners, facility operators, TCEQ regulators, and
neighboring facilities are recommended to be conducted at the same time as more detailed
records and property owner research is conducted to help formulate the need for site
investigations. The goal would be to identify, more specifically, the possible hazardous material
concerns at each site and develop an understanding of the location of areas of past releases as
well as the areas within the planned construction footprint that would involve soil removal and/or
groundwater dewatering during construction.

Combined with the understanding of the depth and area of potential disturbance and history of
site operations of concern, a plan for soil and groundwater testing could be developed as
warranted. Using these results, the level of past and estimated potential contamination at each of
the sites with unresolved potential hazardous materials concerns could be understood.

Should unanticipated hazardous materials/substances be encountered during construction,
TxDOT and/or the contractor would be notified, and steps would be taken to protect personnel
and the environment. Any unanticipated hazardous materials encountered during construction
would be handled according to applicable federal, state, and local regulations per TxDOT
Standard Specifications. The contractor would take appropriate measures to prevent, minimize,
and control the spill of hazardous materials in the construction staging area. All construction
materials used for the proposed project would be removed as soon as the work schedules permit.
The contractor would initiate early regulatory agency coordination during project development.

Figure 1, Project Location and Project Limits Map, displays the overview of the proposed project
location and roadways.

Figure 2, Project Topographic Map, displays the overview of the proposed project location and
topography of the project location.

Figure 3, Potential Hazardous Materials Concerns Aerial Maps, displays each potential concem
(resolved and unresolved) identified in Table 1 and includes the following information:

» Property buildings and other real property with project schematics overlay

» Current and proposed ROW

» Potential hazardous material concern property color coded with their
respective low, medium, or high risk level

e Each potential concern includes associated Map ID number; if no associated
Map ID number exists, the property address will be used.
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Appendix B - Figures (with and without Spur 399 Extension)

Figure 1 - Project location map (street map),
Figure 2 - Project topo map (scale 1:24000),
Figure 3 - Project aerial map/hazmat sites map
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0135-02-065 etc., US 380 Hazardous Materials ISA

Appendix C - Site Photos



Photograph 1:Map ID 12, view from US 380 of former Bromac Tract 2. Currently Valvoline

oil change facility.

Photograph 2: Map ID 20, view east from Woodlawn Rd.

CSJ to 0135-02-065, etc.
TxDOT, Dallas District
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Photograph 3:MapID 30, view south from US 380 of Murphy USA.

Photograph4:Map ID 39, view west of parking lot of Wal-Mart Supercenter. The auto
service center is on the northwest corner area of the building (not shown).
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Photograph 5:Map ID 45, view south from US 380 of entrance to landfill facility.

Photograph 6:Map ID 50, view north of an AST and fleet maintenance shop at 